
Legal and Democratic Services

LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE
Thursday 14 November 2019 at 7.00 pm

Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Licensing and Planning Policy 
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business 
set out in this agenda.

Councillor David Reeve (Chair)
Councillor Clive Woodbridge (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Monica Coleman
Councillor Lucie Dallen
Councillor Neil Dallen

Councillor Chris Frost
Councillor Liz Frost
Councillor Rob Geleit
Councillor Julie Morris
Councillor Humphrey Reynolds

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Sandra Dessent, tel:  01372 732121 or email: 
sdessent@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds 
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital 
that you follow their instructions.  

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts;

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings;

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but 
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so.

Public Document Pack



Public information

Information & Assistance: 
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public as an observer.  You 
will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.
If you have any specific needs, require assistance or reasonable adjustments to be able to attend 
the meeting, or need further information please contact Sandra Dessent, tel:  01372 732121 or 
email: sdessent@epsom-ewell.gov.uk.
Information about the terms of reference and membership of
[...]
e Meetings 
of the Committee held on 12 and 23 September (attached) and to authorise the 
Chairman to sign them.

4. STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 2019  (Pages 13 - 56)

The Committee is asked to consider and agree the proposed amendments to 
the Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) and agree for the Statement to 
be adopted and published on the Epsom & Ewell Borough Council website 
along with the adoption statement.

5. LOCAL PLAN - GROWTH AND HOUSING STRATEGY  (Pages 57 - 78)

The Committee is asked to consider and agree the Six Principles setting the 
strategic direction for the new Local Plan Growth Strategy and agree to revisit 
the Principles in light of further changes to the National Planning Policy 
Framework or new evidence.



This page is intentionally left blank



5

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
held on 12 September 2019

PRESENT -

Councillor David Reeve (Chair); Councillor Chris Frost (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Monica Coleman, Lucie Dallen, Neil Dallen, Liz Frost, Rob Geleit (from 19.25), 
Julie Morris and Humphrey Reynolds

In Attendance:  Michael Arthur (Honorary Freeman)

Absent: Councillor Clive Woodbridge

Officers present: Amardip Healy (Chief Legal Officer), Ruth Ormella (Head of Planning), 
Karol Jakubczyk (Planning Policy Manager), Wai-Po Poon (Senior Planning Policy 
Officer) and Sandra Dessent (Committee Administrator)

7 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR 

In the absence of the Vice-Chair, with the agreement of the Committee 
Councillor Chris Frost substituted for the meeting.

8 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were submitted or were asked at the meeting by members of the 
public.

Following a request for a question to be put on an agenda item, which is not 
permissible under the Council’s Constitution, the Chairman agreed for a written 
response to be sent instead.

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors regarding items on the 
agenda.

10 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee held 
on 13 June 2019 were agreed and signed by the Chairman as a true record.

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 12 September 
2019

6

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

11 DRAFT HOUSING DELIVERY ACTION PLAN 2019 

The Draft Delivery Action Plan identifies 24 actions designed to drive increased 
housing delivery in the Borough.  The Action Plan is required by Government as 
a result of the Borough failing to deliver 95% Housing delivery for the previous 
three years.  The Housing Delivery Test result identified that the Borough 
achieved 57% of the requirement placing it 22nd (in terms of under performing) in 
a list of 105 authorities who are also obliged to prepare an action plan. 

It was acknowledged that in light of the high housing requirement it was likely 
that the Council would fail the Housing Delivery Test (which would be carried out 
annually) for a number of years and until it could be demonstrated that 95% of 
the housing had been delivered in addition to this a 20% buffer would be applied 
to the five year land supply figure until the Council can demonstrate 85% of the 
housing has been delivered.  Whilst it was not possible to predict when a five 
year housing supply would be achieved, Officers reiterated their commitment to 
working with members to implement the actions set out in the plan.

The Committee noted the contributing causes for under-delivery and considered 
the actions required to stimulate growth, and the following points were raised:

 Action 1 – Clarification sought on the member representative for the LEP

 Action 2 -  Clarification sought on the Epsom Property Network

 Action 12 – Whilst is was noted that a policy statement had been 
published regarding the efficient use of land for optimising housing 
delivery, it was agreed to add a furthe
[...]
bridge draft Local Plan. 

13 STRATEGIC HOUSING MARKET ASSESSMENT UPDATE 2019 

The Committee received a copy of the updated Strategic Housing Market 
Assessment (SHMA) a technical study commissioned by the Council to update 
the SHMA for Kingston Upon Thames and North East Surrey Authorities 2016.  
The SHMA would form part of the Council’s evidence base for its emerging Local 
Plan.

It was established that the SHMA is a complex technical study comprising of 
statistical analysis.  Whilst it outlines some objective suggestions it is not a policy 
document, its purpose is as an evidence base to inform future policy. 

From the Executive Summary the Committee noted that the objective housing 
need calculation took into account ‘market signals’ and requested a definition of 
the term.

Accordingly, the Committee noted the contents of the Strategic Housing Market 
Assessment Update 2019 as a technical study that will form part of the evidence 
base for the emerging Local Plan.

The meeting began at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.30 pm

COUNCILLOR DAVID REEVE (CHAIR)

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



9

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
held on 23 September 2019

PRESENT -

Councillor David Reeve (Chair); Councillor Chris Frost (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Lucie Dallen, Neil Dallen, Liz Frost, Julie Morris, Humphrey Reynolds and 
Clive Smitheram (as nominated substitute for Councillor Clive Woodbridge).

In Attendance:  

Absent: Councillor Clive Woodbridge, Councillor Monica Coleman and Councillor 
Rob Geleit

Officers present: Damian Roberts (Chief Operating Officer), Ruth Ormella (Head of 
Planning), Karol Jakubczyk (Planning Policy Manager) and Sandra Dessent 
(Committee Administrator)

14 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were submitted or were asked at the meeting by members of the 
public.

Following a request for a question to be put on an agenda item, which is not 
permissible under the Council’s Constitution, the Chairman agreed for a written 
response to be sent instead.

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interests were made by Councillors regarding items on this 
agenda.

16 DRAFT EPSOM & EWELL MASTERPLAN 

The Committee received a draft of the Epsom & Ewell Masterplan which set out 
a growth strategy to deliver the housing, employment, shops and infrastructure.  
The Masterplan forms part of the evidence for the emerging Local Plan.

Members made the following comments and suggestions:

 In order to add clarity to the visualisations it was agreed to add 
information on the densities per hectare of the different types of properties 
proposed and a comparison with the existing dwellings on the sites 
identified in the Masterplan.

Page 9

Agenda Item 3
Annex 1



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 23 September 
2019

10

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

 The Council’s ability to meet its housing target could not be assessed 
through the Masterplan alone, however it would form part of the evidence 
to inform the Local Plan.

 It was acknowledged that factors outside the control of the Council 
effected housing delivery such as developers land banking and the 
Housing Delivery Action Plan sought to tackle such issues.

 The anticipated increased demand for transport services, in particular 
trains and buses was highlighted and the necessity to emphasize the 
greater infrastructure need through the emerging Local Plan.

 It was noted that from planning permission to building completion can be 
as much five years for major developments and this could impact housing 
delivery against government targets.   The public needed to be aware that 
the Borough was required to build 11,500 dwellings in 15 years and it was 
agreed that an appropriate method to endorse the message would be 
through infra graphics and text.

 It was envisaged that the visualisations in the Masterplan being used for 
the Regulation 18 consultation would prompt public interest in the Local 
plan and support increased engagement.  To facilitate comprehension of 
the Local Plan process it was agreed to produce a public document 
setting out all the key components of the Local Plan to assist with 
understanding that the Master Plan was a single element that would be 
combined with many other pieces of evidence to produce the Local Plan

 It was noted that the government’s plans to reduce car ownership in the 
future would be challenging. However it was acknowledged that the 
evolution of transport infrastructure would take place gradually over the 
whole plan period 

 The importance of tree planting was emphsized and it was noted that 
Surrey County Council had acknowledged this by announcing a review of 
their policies and that the Council were committed to working with them to 
promote the Council’s ecological agenda. 

 It was acknowledged that the visualisations for Town Ward were based on 
the existing Plan E Utilities site plans in contrast to the Stoneleigh Station 
visualisation which was not based on an existing development proposal.  
It was reiterated that the visualisations were not to be viewed as 
development proposals and were not based on planning applications. 

 It was agreed to include specific reference to the role and function of 
conservation areas in the Borough and how they form part of the overall 
vision for Epsom & Ewell.

Officers confirmed that all comments and feedback from Members would be 
taken back to the Consultant who produced the Masterplan to be worked in to 

Page 10

Agenda Item 3
Annex 1



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 23 September 
2019

11

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

the final version which would be considered by the Licensing and Planning Policy 
Committee at a future meeting.

Having considered the Epsom & Ewell Draft Master Plan the Committee:

(1) Noted the content of the Draft Masterplan and welcomed receiving the 
final version for approval at a future Committee;

(2) Endorsed the Vision for Growth set out within the Masterplan (under Part 
B, Section 3, page 41);

(3) Agreed the principles (under pages 42 and 43) that had been identified as 
shaping the Masterplan’s Strategy and for these to be taken forward into 
the emerging Local Plan; and

(4) Agreed to the use of the proposed visualisations contained throughout the 
document as part of the Regulation 18 Local Plan public consultation in 
the Autumn 2019.

The meeting began at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.25 pm

COUNCILLOR DAVID REEVE (CHAIR)

Page 11

Agenda Item 3
Annex 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee
14 November 2019

STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 2019

Head of Service/Contact: Ruth Ormella, Head of Planning
Urgent Decision?(yes/no)
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1: Draft SCI

Annex 2: SCI Comments and Suggested 
Actions 
Annex 3: Draft Adoption Statement 

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Report summary

During June 2019 the Licensing & Planning Policy Committee approved a draft 
Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) for the purpose of public 
consultation. 

Consultation on the draft Statement of Community Involvement has now 
concluded.  This report provides the Committee with an overview of the 
responses submitted to the consultation and the changes proposed.  

Recommendation (s)

(1) That the Committee agree the proposed amendments to the Statement of 
Community Involvement

(2) That subject to the proposed amendments being made, agree that the 
statement of community involvement 2019 is adopted and published on 
our website along with the adoption statement.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The delivery and implementation of the Planning Service and its policy 
and development management functions contributes towards all of the 
Council’s Key Prioriti
[...]
uggested that the 
following amendments are made to the SCI 2019:

A) Page 8: Paragraph 2.4.2. Remove ‘both thematic and site specific’. 

B) Page 12: Paragraph 2.7.3. Add ‘hard to reach’ before groups. 

C) Page 12: Paragraph 2.7.3 Add 'For example a spoken word version of 
a consultation document for the visually impaired can be produced and 
for public exhibitions we will ensure that the consultation premises are 
fully accessible'.  

D) Page 13: Paragraph 2.8.3. Add 'For example for young people it may 
be preferred to take the consultation to meeting places such as the 
sixth form or college.'

E) Page 15: Remove three duplicate paragraphs 3.3.1 3.3.2 3.3.3 

F) Appendix 1: Add after ‘Older persons groups’ a bracket (For example 
age concern and local care homes)

3.3 Many of the responses from residents to this consultation are unrelated to 
the SCI document and are either in relation to specific sites in the 
Borough or to the Draft Epsom and Ewell Masterplan that was discussed 
at Licencing Planning Policy Committee of the 23rd September 2019. 
These comments have been noted but as they did not directly relate to the 
document, they have not resulted in proposed amendments.  

4 Financial and Manpower Implications

4.1 The preparation and production of the draft Statement of Community 
Invovlement and the subsequent public consultation has been undertaken 
using existing internal resources.  This has had minor resource 
implications that have been contained and managed within the Planning 
Policy Team.

4.2 Chief Finance Officer’s comments: None arising from the contents of 
this report.

5 Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)

5.1 Section 18 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires 
every local planning authority to have a Statement of Community 
Involvement.  This must cover the preparation of planning policy 
documents, and the exercise of functions of the control of development 
including planning
[...]
e environmental assessment
as applied to policies, plans and programmes. The European ‘SEA Directive’ (2001/42/EC) requires a
formal ‘environmental assessment of certain plans and programmes, including those in the field of
planning and land use’. 

Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs): Provide supplementary information in respect of the
policies in Development Plan Documents. They do not form part of the Development Plan and are not
subject to independent examination. 

Sustainability Appraisal (SA): tool for appraising policies to ensure they reflect sustainable development
objectives (i.e. social, environmental and economic factors) and are required to be undertaken for all
local development documents.

Page 41

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1



Epsom & Ewell Borough Council
Town Hall, The Parade, Epsom, Surrey KT18 5BY @EpsomEwellBC

Community Involvement 2019

www.epsom-ewell.gov.uk Page 42

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1



  Statement of Community Involvement- Summary of responses and actions.      

Ref 
Respondent/ 
Organisation  Response Comments Actions  

SCI.1.  
Charles Muriithi/ 
Environment Agency 

The Environment Agency have provided generic comments on the 
consultation that include a copy of their external consultation list and 
guidance setting out what types of planning consultations they want to be 
consulted on.  Noted   

SCI.2. Richard T Smith 
Were you aware that section 3.3 and subsequent subsections 3.3.1, 3.3.2 
and 3.3.3 are duplicated on page 17?   Remove 3x duplicate paragraphs 3.3.1 3.3.2 3.3.3 

SCI.3. Karina Singh 

The sci document is detailed and comprehensive and discharges the 
obligations of the legislation. However it could be strengthened jn 2 ways:  
By being more specific in annex A of the groups EEBC will proactively 
consult on the neighbourhood plans and large developments. At the 
moment this list is generic and not meaningful. Who are we actually 
consulting with wheb we say older and younger resident groups? Are we 
consulting with schools/ care homes/ age concern? It is not clear.  
By linking larger planning decisions and documents more clearly to the 
local and neighbourhood plans. For example the 29 unit development on 
station approach is currently consulting completely out of context of the 
local – presumably previohsly agreed local plans 

There are currently no Neighbourhood Plans in Epsom & 
Ewell. The current and emerging Local Plan documents are 
available on our website. All decisions of the Planning 
Department are available to view on our website and each 
application is accessed against our Local Plan policies and 
the National Planning Policy Framework. These policies are 
referenced in every permission or refusal.  

Appendix 1: Include brackets here after 'Older 
persons groups' of (age concern and local care 
homes). 
 
Paragraph 2.8.3. Add 'For example for young people it 
may be preferred to take the consultation to meeting 
places such as the sixth form or college.' 

SCI.4. 
Richard Carr/ Transport 
for London 

Thank you for consulting Transport for London (TfL).  We are pleased to 
note that TfL is included in the list of Duty to Co-operate Organisations in 
appendix 1. As a result I can confirm that we have no comments to make 
on the draft Statement of Community Involvement (SCI). Noted   

SCI.5. 

Karen Haizelden/ 
Archadia Architects and 
Planners  

Agree with the draft SCI 2019.   
Paragraph 2.8.2  and 2.8.8 should also be considered applicable to section 
3 as on line engagement as well as publicly available hard copies of some 
planning applications would be appropriate in the planning applications 
procedure.   
As specialist designers of housing for elderly and disabled people the 
Archadia Practice has a degree of expertise that can be utilized with regard 
to specific sites and general policies in the future. We would welcome 
being consulted and would be happy to offer feedback on specific policies 
and procedures with regard to this specialist housing
[...]
 seen any sign of any pre-application consultation on 
development plans such as that of the corner of West Street and Station 
Approach (13 storey building proposed). I spent time engaging with the 
Epsom 2040 consultation when all the feedback I heard was to keep 
Epsom an attractive market town. The proposed 13 storeys will be totally 
out of keeping with the 2040 vision as it will obviously mean that other 
equally overbearing structures will be built. 

As stated in paragraph 3.2.9 the Council encourages 
developers and applicants to undertake a level of public 
consultation prior to submitting a planning application. This 
is advocated in paragraph 40 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework which also states that local planning authorities 
should 'encourage' take-up fo any pre-application advice and 
engagement with the local community. This can not be 
insisted upon and is not a statutory requirement.    

SCI.14. 
Julia Giles/ Epsom & 
Ewell Phab 

It is good to see the proposals to involve disabled people and young 
people in consultations. For disabled people it is important that 
consultations are in appropriate formats - for example, a spoken word 
version for the visually impaired, and that consultation premises are fully 
accessible - for example, with any displays at variable levels for those in a 
wheelchair.For young people, it is important to take the consultation to 
them where they meet, for example in sixth form departments and 
colleges. Also, having council representatives to explain the content of the 
consultation and ensuring young people understand the relevance to 
them.   

Paragraph 2.7.3 Add 'For example a spoken word 
version of a consultation document for the visually 
impaired can be produced and for public exhibitions 
we will ensure that the consultation premises are fully 
accessible'.  Paragraph 2.8.3. Add 'For example for 
young people it may be preferred to take the 
consultation to meeting places such as the sixth form 
o
[...]
chieve this. Again other 
LA's have put considerable effort into describing this and what specific 
acitons they will take to support residents who want to do this.  

 The Council is always keen to explore new ways of engaging 
and communicating with residents and businesses. As stated 
in the document (paragraph 2.8.1) we will use a range of 
consultation techniques and those listed are examples. The 
council’s role is to provide advice and support to groups 
developing a plan. It is the neighbourhood forum’s that is 
responsible for public consultation and engagement in its 
preparation of a plan up to submission of the final draft 
(‘proposed submission’). If residents were keen to establish 
a Neighbourhood Forum and prepare a neighbourhood plan, 
the Council would undertake the steps required as set out in 
Figure 4 of the SCI.  

The document sets out how we will engage with hard 
to reach groups in Paragraph 2.7.3. This can be 
strengthened by adding 'hard- to- reach' before 
groups in the last sentence and adding 'For example a 
spoken word version of a consultation document for 
the visually impaired can be produced and for public 
exhibitions we will ensure that the consultation 
premises are fully accessible'. Paragraph 2.8.3. Add 
'For example for young people it may be preferred to 
take the consultation to meeting places such as the 
sixth form or college.'  

SCI.21. 
  
  
  
  
  
  

John Pulford 1.1.2 The Statement of Community relates to planning only (but it also 
refers to setting (Community Infrastructure Levy in 2.6) 

The Community Infrastructure Levy is prepared alongside 
the Local Plan by the planning department as the Charging 
Authority.    

1.2.6 Perhaps if E&E want to use this paragraph they should find another 
word for “Thematic” on page 8, 2.4.2 which I have never heard of and I 
imagine most residents have not either, which is contrary to the idea of 
the Para. (Minimal use of Jargon)   

Suggest amendments to paragraph 2.4.2 to
[...]
 seeks to clarify key matters that are relevant in the production of the 
new Local Plan for the Borough.

Recommendation:

The Committee is asked to agree: 

(1) the Six Principles setting the strategic direction for the new Local Plan’s 
growth strategy, and

(2) they will revisit these Principles in light of any further changes relating 
to the National Planning Policy Framework or new evidence coming 
forward through the Local Plan process. 

Page 57

Agenda Item 5



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee
14 November 2019

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The delivery and implementation of the Epsom & Ewell Local Plan 
contributes towards all of the Council’s Key Priorities. The new Epsom & 
Ewell Local Plan is critical as it will set out how sustainable growth, 
particularly in relation to new housing, will be delivered during the plan 
period.

2 Background

2.1 In 2016 the Borough Council commenced the production of a new Local 
Plan as the existing Core Strategy was no longer sound.  Critically this is 
because the Core Strategy’s overall growth1 and housing strategies2 are 
not based on an objective assessment of housing need.  For that reason, 
our current Local Plan is unsound – not being positively prepared, justified 
or consistent with national policy3.  

2.2 In the absence of an up-to-date Local Plan, national planning policy 
requires decisions to be taken with a presumption in favour of sustainable 
development4.  Within the context of our Core Strategy’s out-of-date 
growth strategy and associated housing strategies, this could lead to 
proposals for development of a scale and upon sites that our current Local 
Plan does not consider appropriate.  Without an up-to-date local plan the 
Borough Council may find it difficult to defend decisions that refuse such 
proposals – subject to them demonstrating that they constitute sustainable 
development as defined by national plannin
[...]
e overall quality of the 
area ….. [be] visually attractive … sympathetic to local character, 
including the surrounding built environment and landscape setting … [and] 
create places ..with a high standard of amenity for existing and future 
users’  (NPPF para 127).

Principle 2 – The focus for Development

5.2 As outlined in the approved draft Masterplan, we will focus housing 
development in the following locations: 
 Epsom Town Centre
 Other centres and stations
 Principal movement corridors
 Strategic employment sites
 Intensification of the urban area

Urban edge of green belt

Principle 3 Design

5.3 Design Policies will require developers to deliver design quality with an 
emphasis on green and family friendly, and which ensures that each 
development is ‘of Epsom’ reflecting the local character and setting. 

Principle 4 – Heights and Density

5.4 Polices will also address the density and height of developments and 
place a height restriction [storeys] which reflects each localities character 
and setting based on the NPPF. 

Principle 5 – Climate Change 

5.5 The Local Plan polices will reflect the Council’s commitments in the 
Environmental Action Plan (Climate Change Action Plan).

Page 67

Agenda Item 5



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee
14 November 2019

Principle 6 - Infrastructure

5.6 The Local Plan polices will address the issues of necessary infrastructure 
to ensure that new developments are sustainable.

6 Delivering the Growth and Housing

6.1 The Borough is currently without a five year housing land supply.  In its 
absence, national planning policy requires that decision-taking presume in 
favour of sustainable development.  This means proposals that are now 
coming before the planning authority that accord with the national planning 
policy objectives of sustainable development should be granted.  There is a 
genuine risk that development proposals that the Borough Council 
considers to be of inappropriate nature and in unsustai
[...]
n Statement Annex 3

	5 Local Plan - Growth and Housing Strategy
	Local Plan - Growth and Housing Strategy Annex 1
	Local Plan - Growth and Housing Strategy Annex 2
	Local Plan - Growth and Housing Strategy Annex 3




Minutes of the meeting


12

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
held on 14 November 2019

PRESENT -

Councillor David Reeve (Chair); Councillor Clive Woodbridge (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Kate Chinn (as nominated substitute for Councillor Rob Geleit), Monica Coleman, 
Neil Dallen, Chris Frost, Liz Frost and Humphrey Reynolds

In Attendance: Councillor Nigel Collin and Councillor Eber Kington BA Cert Ed (From 
19.25) 

Absent: Councillor Rob Geleit, Councillor Lucie McIntyre and Councillor Julie Morris

Officers present: Amardip Healy (Chief Legal Officer), Ruth Ormella (Head of Planning), 
Karol Jakubczyk (Planning Policy Manager) and Sandra Dessent (Committee 
Administrator)

17 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were submitted or were asked at the meeting by members of the 
public.

18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors regarding items on the 
agenda.

19 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meetings of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee 
held on 12 and 23 September were agreed and signed by the Chair as a true 
record, subject to the addition of a reference to 23 September Minutes regarding 
the substitute Vice-Chair, Councillor Christ Frost who was elected for the 
evening in the absence of the Vice-Chair Councillor Clive Woodbridge, and with 
the agreement of the committee. 

20 STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 2019 

In June 2019 the Committee approved a draft Statement of Community 
Involvement (SCI) for the purpose of the public consultation.  Following the 
conclusion of the public consultation the Committee received a report providing 
an overview of the responses submitted to the consultation and the proposed 
changes.



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 14 November 
2019

13

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

24 responses had been received and detailed in Annex 1.  From the responses 
received the following amendments were suggested and agreed by the 
Committee:

a) Page 8: Paragraph 2.4.2. Remove ‘both thematic and site specific’. 

b) Page 12: Paragraph 2.7.3. Add ‘hard to reach’ before groups. 

c) Page 12: Paragraph 2.7.3 Add 'For example a spoken word version of a 
consultation document for the visually impaired can be produced and for 
public exhibitions we will ensure that the consultation premises are fully 
accessible'.  

d) Page 13: Paragraph 2.8.3. Add 'For example for young people it may be 
preferred to take the consultation to meeting places such as the sixth form 
or college.'

e) Page 15: Remove three duplicate paragraphs 3.3, 3.3.2, and 3.3.3 

f) Appendix 1: Add after ‘Older persons groups’ a bracket (For example Age 
Concern and local care homes)

Accordingly, the Committee:

(1) Agreed the proposed amendments to the Statement of Community 
Involvement

(2) Agreed to adopt the Statement of Community Involvement and publish on 
the Epsom & Ewell website, along with the adoption statement.

21 LOCAL PLAN - GROWTH AND HOUSING STRATEGY 

The Committee received a report setting out Six Principles aimed at shaping the 
strategic direction for the Borough’s housing and growth.  It sought to clarify key 
matters that were relevant in the production of Epsom & Ewell’s new Local Plan.  
It was emphasized that the principles were a set of markers that would drive 
growth in the Borough, but not intended to explain how it would be achieved.

The report also set out a chronological list of the evidence that had been 
produced to inform the preparation of the Local Plan  

The following points were raised:

 Principle 1 – Character of the Borough:  The National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) should be viewed as a whole when assessing plans 
for development.  Whilst the NPPF specifies sustainable development, 
quality, character and design were also important and should be 
considered in the decision making process.



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 14 November 
2019

14

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

 Principle 3 – Design: It was reiterated that the Local Plan covered the 
whole borough and to that end it was agreed to amend Principle 3 to read; 
‘…which ensures that each development is ‘of Epsom & Ewell’ reflecting 
the local character and setting.’

 Principle 4 – Heights and Density:  Further clarity on specific sites and 
localities would be achieved following Regulation 18 consultation.

 A Strategic Viability Assessment would provide the evidence needed to 
ascertain an achievable level of affordable housing.  It was noted that 
developments of 10 or less units were not required to supply affordable 
housing.

 New Local Plans were required to meet the tests of soundness and 
produce a strategy for achieving the Objectively Assessed Housing Need 
(OAHN) target as a minimum.  A strategy that resulted in an unmet OAHN 
would need to demonstrate how the unmet need would be delivered, for 
example investigating the potential for neighbouring Boroughs to take up 
the deficit.

 The purpose of Statements of Common Ground was to provide evidence 
that the Council had engaged with neighbouring Boroughs to explore the 
potential to work together to achieve their OAHNs and they could include 
areas of both agreement and disagreement.

 A key part of the Local plan would be the infrastructure development to 
support growth, and as part of the evidence a Transport Strategy would 
be produced to help secure and reinforce opportunities to improve 
infrastructure.

Accordingly the Committee:

(1) Agreed the Six Principles setting the strategic direction for Epsom & 
Ewell’s new Local Plan growth Strategy, subject to the agreed 
amendment to Principle 3 as detailed above.

(2) Agreed to revisit the principles in light of any further changes relating to 
the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) or new evidence coming 
forward through the Local Plan process

The meeting began at 7.00 pm and ended at 7.40 pm

COUNCILLOR DAVID REEVE (CHAIR)


